/9REPS
Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
CKS Cwil Engineening Limited formerly known 07299851
as

Green GRP Civil Engineering Limited

In the Court case number
Leeds District Registry 268 of 2012
(full name of court}
(a) Insert full I1AWe (a)
name(s) and Lisa Jane Hogg Gemma Louise Roberts
address(es) of Wilson Field Limited Wilson Field Limited
administrator(s) The Manor House The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South 260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield Sheffield
811 9PS S11 9PS

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 18 May 2015 (b) 17 November 2016
Signed o
Joint / Adrifistrator(s) —
Dated 1§t 18
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Lisa Jane Hogg
information in the box opposite but if Wilson Field Limited
you do, it wilf help Companies House to The Mancr House
contact you if there 1s a query on the 260 Ecclesall Road South
form Sheffield
511 9PS
The contact information that you give 01142356780
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

HRTAI e

17/42/2016 #251
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




/9REPS

Joint Administrators' Progress Report

CKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green

GRP Civil Engineering Limited - In Administration (“the
Company”)

17 November 2016




CKS CIVIL ENGINEERING LIMITED FORMERLY KNOWN AS GREEN GRP CIVIL ENGINEERING
LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre-admimstration costs

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration

5 Joint Administrators’ expenses

8 Estimated outcome for creditors

7 Ending the Administration

8 Creditors’ rights

9 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account (“R&P") from 18 May 2016 to 17 November 2016 together
with a cumulative R&P for Pertod from 15 November 2013 to 17 November 2016

B Time analysis for the penod 18 May 2016 to 17 November 2016

c Cumulative time analysis for the period from 15 November 2013 to 17 November 2046

D Additionz! information in relation to the Joint Administrators fees, expenses & disbursements

Joint Administrators' Progress Report




CKS CIVIL ENGINEERING LIMITED FORMERLY KNOWN AS GREEN GRP CIVIL ENGINEERING
LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT

11

12

13

14

15

186

17

21

22

23

24

25

Introduction

I, together with my colleague Gemma Lowise Roberts, was re-appointed as Joint Administrator
of the Company on 15 November 2013 The appointment was made by Team O Solutions
Limited ("Team O") of Warwick Road, Maltby, Rotherham S66 8EW, who hold a qualfying
floating charge over the Company’s assets

Following conclusion of the onginal Administration, further information became available which
wnproved the recoverability of a significant book debt due to the Company Accordingly, the
Company was placed back into Administration i November 2013 in order to facilitate the
recovery of the debt Creditors should note the process utiised the previous Adrministration's
Court Reference number

This Administration is being handled by Wilson Fietd Limited (*Wilson Freld”) at The Manor
House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield $11 9PS The Administration s registered In the
Leeds Distnct Registry, reference number 268 of 2012

In Apnl 2016, the Joint Administrators successfully made an application to Court to extend the
Administration term to 13 May 2017

The trading address of the Company was Pearl Business and Enterprise Park, Sandback Way,
Hellaby Industrial Estate, Rotherham S66 8QL however this was subsequently changed to c/o
Wison Field, the Manor House, 2680 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield 811 9PS on the
appointment of the Joint Adminstrators

The Company’s registered number 15 07299851

As Joint Administrator, | am required to provide a progress report covering the period of six
months commencing from the date the Campany entered Administration and every subsequent
period of six months This progress report covers the period from 18 May 2016 to 17 November
2016 (“the Period”) and should be read in conjunction with my earlier proposals report and any
previous progress reports which have been 1ssued

Progress of the Administration

You may recali that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration was to relaise
property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential credrtors In
addition to the pursuance of this statutory objective, the Joint Administrators have duties

Imposed by insolvency and other legislation, some of which may not provide any financial
benefit to creditors

Thus section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the Penod,
both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which 1s reguired of
the Jomt Administrators under other related legislation

At appendix A ts my R&P covering the Period, together with a cumulative R&P from the date
of my appointment as Joint Administrator to 17 November 2016

Aftached at appendix B 1s a time analysis outlining the time spent by the Joint Administrators
and therr staff duning the Penod, together with a cumulative time analysis cavering the penod
since my appointment at appendix C

Further nformation about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case ¢an be found in section
4 of this report

Joint Administrators' Progress Report




CKS CIVIL ENGINEERING LIMITED FORMERLY KNOWN AS GREEN GRP CIVIL ENGINEERING
LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

26

27

28

29

210

211

31

41

42

Realisation of assets

As previously advised, the Company's only remaining asset s a book debt due to the Company
with a potentrally realisable value of £66,000 to £121,000 The Joint Administrators have
instructed a firm of construction debt recovery agents, Contract Recovery Solutions Limited
(“CRS") to liaise with the debtor (Carilion) 1n order to recover the sums due As payment was
not forthcoming, Stnpes Solicitors Limited (“*Stripes”) were instructed to commence legal
proceedings

Correspondence hetween Stripes and Canihion ensued, unfortunately however, due to the
complexities of the debt and the lack of availabity of key members of the Company's staff,
there have been delays in finalising the position and the debt remains outstanding

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case ¢an be found at section
5 of this report The Administrators are not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may inciude retention of title claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential creditors of the Company This may involve separate reporting to
any secured creditor and dealing with distnbuttons from asset realisattons caught under their
secunty, most typically a debenture

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismussal

The above work will not necessarly bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Joint Administrators are required by statute to undertake this work Simularly, if a distribution
15 to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process
the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor The more creditors a company has,
the more time and cost will be mvolved by the Jomt Administrators in deaiing with those claims

Investigations

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate
This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the initial meeting
(where held) or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire My
Investigations have not revealed any 1ssues requiring further report or any further potental
recovenes which could be pursued for the benefit of creditors

Pre-administration costs

On 27 January 2014 creditors approved the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs of
£1,709 This fee has been drawn in full

Joint Administrators' remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators' fees has been fixed in the Adminsstration by reference to
the tme properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Administration, hmited to
£15,000 plus VAT

My time costs for the Peniod are £2,278 This represents 8 1 hours at an average rate of £281
perhour Attached at appendix B is a ime analysis whrch provides detalls of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent in managing the Administrabon  To date, £2,500 plus VAT plus disbursements
of £5,068 has been drawn on account

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



CKS CIVIL ENGINEERING LIMITED FORMERLY KNOWN AS GREEN GRP CIVI. ENGINEERING
LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

43

44

45

46

47

52

£3

54

55

586

Also attached at appendix C is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 15 November
2013 to 17 November 2016 which provides details of my fime costs since my appointment The
cumulative ime costs incurred to date are £31,704 and this represents 120 hours at an average
rate of £284 per hour

In considering the remaining woerk to be done in this Admunistration, | currently anticipate that
my tme costs to complete the Administration will be approximately £20,000 | wil update
creditors on this in my next progress report

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees' 15 available on request or can be
downloaded from hitps /fwww 13 org ukiwhat-we-do/publications/professionalifees

Attached at appendix D 1s additional information in relation te the Admmnistrators' fees,

expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, informaton on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers

The foliowing expenses have been incurred since my last progress report to creditors

RN GO0 TAmeunt T T T T T T T
'Supplier/ . ' . . - N wo Amount |
Sesvice Provider |~ Nature of expense incurred - uncurcr!:(tietg ; Paidtodate £ v Outstanding £
[ . o . p e . - _— - I P 3 e .
Contract
Recovery Debt collection services 000 000 0 00*

solutions Limlted
Stripes Solicitors | Legal costs refating to debt

Limited collection 10,421 60 000 10,421 50
HLW Keable Legai costs relating to

Hawson extanslon 2,153 00 000 2,153 00
Total

*CRS ara acting on a fixed fee basis, which is subject to & succesaaful recovery of the dobt due

Estimated outcome for creditors
Secured creditors

As advised Team O hold a debenture incorporating fixed and fioating charges over the
Company's assets The debenture was created on 4 May 2011 and registered at Companies
House on 6 May 2011 At the date of the Administration the indebtedness to the secured
creditor was estmated at £360,687 To date no payment has been made to Team O in respect

of their secunty
Preferentiaf creditors

The Jomt Administrators do not anticipate any preferential claims would be made In the
Administration | would confirm that to date, none have been made

Unsecured creditors

| have received claims totalling £385,239 from nine creditors | have yet to receive claims from
thirty six creditors whose debts total £1,145,130 as per the Company’s statement of affans

As advised the Company granted a floating charge to Team O on 4 May 2011 accordingly, |
am required to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property for unsecured
creditors known as the Prescnbed Part (“PP°)

Based on present information, | estimate that a PP will be made avatable to unsecured
creditors, however this 1s dependent on the outcome of the aforementioned book debt
collections

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




CKS CIVIL ENGINEERING LIMITED FORMERLY KNOWN AS GREEN GRP CIVIL ENGINEERING
LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6

61

62

63

71

72

81

Ending the Administration

As advised in previous reports, the Joint Administrators anticipate that they will file a requisite
notice pursuant to Para 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency act 1986 (“the Act’}, moving the
Company Into Crediors Voluntary Liqgmdation ("CVL™) in order to faciitate a distnbution to the
Company's unsecured creditors via the PP

Should the Company move to CVL, Gemma Roberts and | will become the Company's Joint
Liquidators The Jomnt Admimstrators will be discharged from hability under paragraph 98(3) of
schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 iImmediately upon therr appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect

However, should the Joint Administrators conclude that the Company's property 15 insufficient

to enable any further distnibutions to any of its creditors, a notice pursuant to section 84(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act will be filed, seeking the dissolution of the Company

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Joint Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses {other
than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured credstor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within B weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the cireumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Adrmurustrators’ remuneration 1s inappropriate andfor the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Next report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end
of the next six months of the Admrtnistration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised
or they wish to extend it

For and on behalf of
CKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green GRP Civil Engineering Limited

L J Hogg
Joint Administrator

Joint Administrators' Progress Report




CKS CIVIL ENGINEERING LIMITED FORMERLY KNOWN AS GREEN GRP CIVIL ENGINEERING
LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

R&P from 18 May 2016 to 17 November 2016 together with cumulative R&P for the period 15
November 2013 to 17 November 2016

Joint Administrators' Progress Report




CKS Cwil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green GRP Civil Engineering

ISREPS

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 18/05/2016 From 15/11/2013
of Affairs To 17/11/2016 To 17M11/2016
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(360,687.00) Team O Solutions Limited NIL NiL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
109,000.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 0.02 004
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 317
Bank Charges Refund NIL 5,428.30
Sundry Refund NIL 16.81
0.02 5,448.32
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 120.00
Pre administration fee NIL 1,709.00
Administrators fees NIL 2,500.00
Licence Fee 81.37 81.37
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 500.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 2,132.00
Document Upload Fees NiL 100.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying NIL 329 00
Search Fees NIL 30.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 67 00
(81.37) (7,568 37)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(746,639.61) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NiL
(77,500 00} Directors Loans NIL NIL
{152,495.86) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(34,169.29) HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati NIL N NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders L NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,262,591 76) (81 35) (2,120 05}
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 16.27
Bank 1 Current 16.68
Trade Creditors (2,153.00)
{2,120 05)
Lisa Jane Hogg

Joint Administrator

12 December 2016 15 14



Appendix B

Time analysis for the Period from 18 May 2016 to 17 November 2016

/SREPS




Z0 1} 9102 Jaquadaqg Zt

£z ez

EE EBZ

CTECHT

12082

00 Wt
00 OfL

0 182

o0 ot
, 05 TZT
00 OvE
osTor
srssc

{3} epmy
AunoH ebesaay

00 82'T

00 0L

oo 0L

05 951

0§ oll
1] 4

05 L'l

00 62l
00 82
0T
00 92L
05°958

(3o oun)

olg

090

9.0

g o
ozo

B9

ot
oro
[+41]
or?
orz

EI0H [Ri0)

¥L-10-G) UCISIBA

06T [+]%r4
[va]+] 050
000 s e
050 000
[+ 4] 000
6Zo we
orz 0l
Tl oo
ot o 0o
oo oo
000 ot
a0 (1]
HeIs woddng
9 TUEEISSY weensRIUPY

Sd3de/

coo
coo

09l

000
000
]
080
ogo

JRNTIUIWRY JONeS
g JoBauey

QF0

(1]

oo

[

ooo
Lo
1]
(1
9.0

%dl 7
SIogaulg

7o | aBed

SNOH |20 L

£195%Yy JO LonBHBeY

UORINICD 3930 a3

sxoppas)

LvApuxel AJND
S0P LM SUORENUMIALIDD QOHD

Buxasmg pus uwpy

oaumyduto pus LoyEs  JsqV
SIURURUEN M VDAY
WepassILIn 10OV

SMBIAGY #SED MDAV
Gupapsed yoav

QIO YIOM O LIORBIYSSEL)

180d 8pey pafoug

SLOZ/LEILL ©F 9LOZ/S0/8L WO
ey BupesuiBug paI) 4y UsID 2 UMOUY AHBuLO) pajr] BuusawBug IA1) SHD - YZOJSHD

Arewwng 3509 3 awilj 6dIS paleyaq - Aiug swi




Appendix C

Cumulative time analysis for the Period from 15 November 2013 to 17 November 2016

19REPS




80 11 9107 J8quiadag Ty

P1-L0-Gi UOISIBA

2 jo | abeg

4% ;2 06 €041 £00Z1 £6¥Z oz 9 06 L 141174 BINOH @0,
19528 00ECZ ¥ 06 Z4 ot 0 0z ¢ 000 ors ]88V JO LORTSIROY
00 082 00 LS K 000 (193 000 0z o sojRg Joesy puw sssumngipeadosd 943y
0D 0OS o0 0Cr [ ] as'c 200 o000 o9 Pupirsy pue Bupnseg Sulgpuag SN
zZLLE 00 5Z'e cg01 ot oLe 000 o'y UoNoNIe] IGea D0
gD ENT [ EAT wr g5t obE 000 000 SuoRBISOM
S8 9TT 0 TEY we 800 ors o 000 maany pUT UOREBRLIALY  THN)
b0 0Z1 00 089} 09 05k 000 000 00’0 uoday vQaD ¥aN
FAYYFA 05590 i oLt ooy 000 0Lt SO
33723 o5 E8TY 0zE ol wo 000 o9t LYAPURXE| ALYD
TL6oz o089 [:14 090 1+ 000 0L0 RIOYPAID L SUSRTILILILGT  OOHD
00 0LZ 00 L2 o0 D60 [i1%] 000 000 SWmD UoYpery  10RD
00052 0052 0E0 [£41] oo o000 o0 LBHEN DS bse
00092 [ 13 [ 000 4] 000 000 1= duold  1RD0L
6L 15T 00 8¥E ¥T Sk P8 STz 025 06 2 05T BuLAR ] pUB ULpY
99T o0 8rh 090 [ 1) 09'e [T 000 Jaia) 0 puag  JSRIIL
30 22 00 0L8'4 08y 000 34 (1N 4 600 mapaear HBaens  osav
tZ 9Lz 00 €801 089t 08T 00 L2 [ [i1%:] eaumchues pus Moyueig  05Av
65 Y81 o0 LOg") s ooy orr 000 00 OUNUMURY S VOOY
[7X: 00 kit oLt 000 Doc 000 oto weppmicad  1gay
T 00 §36°t seél sty ogL [ (¥4 RMOARY SSED WOV
[4133:4 00 €88y oL 8k [ 11 134 Wt osc Bupsyszd vOQv
11582 oD 189 mT oop [0 4 060 [ wouqupddy  dvavy
(3} oty 4= poddng IOBASIUIITY XXURS sdig

Aoy eliepay {3} wop sun) 0K oL 7 FuessSy LIOERSILMLpY 2 Jobeusw [X. =T WO YIGM J0 LORBILISSEID

Sd3ue/

1S0d 8pod 199foud
9L0Z/HL} OL CLOZILLISL WOl

payw( BuysewBug pat) dus useug se umowy Ausulio; paiwury BupaaulBul A1) §XD - YZ0ISMD

Aeliwing 1509 R aWil| 6dIS pajelaq - Aul auwy




19REPS

Appendix D

Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators' fees, expenses & disbursements

11

12

13

21

22

31

32

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
expernence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case feam will usually consist of an Insolvency Practitioner, a manager,
and an administrator or assistant The exact constitution of the case team wili depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requiremenis of the
assignment

We are not proposing to uthse the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on
a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor

Contract Recovery Solutions Limited (Debt Collectiong)
HLW Keeble Hawson (Legal advice re Court extension)
Stripes Solicitors (Legal advice re book debts )

Basis of Fee Arrangement
Fixed Fee

Frxed Fee

Hourly rate and disbursements

Cur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
woark, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

Joint Administrators' expenses & disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report Is provided below

Paid in the Total
Pald In prior pertod | Incurred but not anticipated
period £ covered by paid to date £ cost £
this report £
Category 1 Disbursements
Agenls’ costs 500 00 0 00 NIK NIK*
Solicitors’ costs 27100 0.00 1,861 00 N/K*
Statutory advertising 67 00 000 0.00 000
Specific penakty bond 120 00 0 0D D00 120 00
Pre appointment tme costs 1,708 00 0 00 000 1,709 00
Software License Fes 000 81.37 8137 162.74
Category 2 disbursemants
Case related travel & subsistence 329 00 0.00 1,015 00 1,344 00
Document upload fee 100 00 100 00 300 00 400 00
Search fees 3000 0 00 000 50 00
Total
*Both CRS and Stripes are acting on a percentage of realisation basis.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case




CKS CIVIL ENGINEERING LIMITED FORMERLY KNOWN AS GREEN GRP CiVIL ENGINEERING
LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

33

advertising, Invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also
chargeabte will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
drrectly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
wndependent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appoiniment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropnate) were provided in the Administrators' Proposals Report and approved by creditors
Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses
above

Charge-out rates

Wilson Field Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1 August 2016 are attached

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




CKS CIVIL ENGINEERING LIMITED FORMERLY KNOWN AS GREEN GRP CIVIL ENGINEERING
LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY
In accordance with Statement of lnsolvency Practice 9 ("SIP 97) covernng fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the vanous grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a tme cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below

Hourly charge out rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to 31/10/2014 01/11/2014 onwards
Director/insolvency 350-500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395
Team Leader N/A 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300
{1-Syears experience)
Secretarial & Support | 100-130 130

All time 15 recorded 1n 6 minute units
Category 1 Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there 1s

specific expenditure directly referable both o the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party These may include advertising, room hire, Insurance, travel expenses etc

Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy at
the ime the disbursement s incurred The rates applicable from 1 August 2016 are detarted betow

Disbursement Charge

Search fees £10 por document On appeintment

Bocument Upload Centre charge £150 On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appolintment {where

Field office appropriate)

Mileage 45p per mile On appointment {(where
appropriate)

Postage, stationery, photocopying | £10 per member and On appointment and annually

etc creditor per year

Insolvency software fee £150 per year On appointment and annually

Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually

Document management fee £1560 per year Annually on 1 August

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
tme We reserve the nght to change the rates without pnor notice to you Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors

Joint Administrators’ Progress Raport




